CERTIFICATE

To the Clerk of Franklin County, State of Kansas
We, the undersigned, officers of

City of Ottawa

certify that: (1) the hearing mentioned in the attached publication was held;
(2} after the Budget Hearing this budget was duly approved and adopted as the
maximum expenditures for the various funds for the year 2011; and
(3) the Amounts(s) of 2010 Ad Valorem Tax are within statutory limitations.

2011 Adopted Budget
Amount of 2610 County
Page Ad Valorem Clerk’s

Table of Contents: No. Expenditures Tax Use Only
Computation 1o Determine Limit for 2011 2
Allocation of MVT, RVT, 16/20M Veh & Slidef 3
Schedule of Transfers 4
Statement of Indebtedness 5
Statement of Lease-Purchases 6
Fund K.S.A.
General 12-101a 7 10,027,337 2,190,431
Debt Service 10-113 8 1,841,615 564,134
Auditorinm COrd 13 9 187410 94,001
Library COrd 12 9 737,476 675,122
Special Highway 10 387,265
Economic Development 10 165,727
Community Services 11 133,441
Special Parks & Recreation 11 68,133
Special Alcohol 12 27,674
Equipment Reserve 12 1,406,429
Revolving Loan Fund i3 243,132
Risk Mgt Reserve — 13 681,110
Water Fund 14 3,401,296
‘Wastewater Fund 14 3,294,590
Electric Fund 15 17,758,248
Airport Fund — 15 79,473
WWT Plant Debt Fund 16 1,268 518
KMEA Power Supply Fund 17 1,223,514
Totals X 42,932 390 3,523,688
Budget Summary 18
Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate
Is an Ordinance required to be passed, published, and attached to the budgd No l

County Clerk's Use Only
Assisted by: L 1
Scott D. Bird November 1st Total
Director of Finance Assessed Valuation
Address:
City of Ottawa, Kansas %}f"i L i_/ M}Qd kj
PO Box 60 Mayor
OttawaJKS 66007-8060 C B M
Attesg;{} SR 2010 .c(,m? «1/

/ @@C{f é // éz««;%,

Cum{msseaer—’ ;
County Clerk Govemning Body

revised 10/2/09

Page No. 1

State of Kans$as
City



i0.

11

12,

13.

14.

15.

City of Ottawa

Cemputation to Determine Limit for 2011

. Total Tax Levy Amount in 2010 Budget
. Debt Service Levy in 2010 Budget
. Tax Levy Excluding Debt Service

2010 Valuation Infermation for Valuation Adjustments:

. New Improvements for 2010: + 887,831

. Increase in Personal Property for 2010:

5a. Personal Property 2010 + 3,677,865

5b. Personal Property 2009 - 3,138,994

S¢. Increase in Personal Property (5a minus 5b) + 538,871

(Use Only if > 0)

Valuation of annexed territory for 2010

6a. Real Estate + 0

6b. State Assessed + 0

6c. New Improvements - 0

6d. Total Adjustment (Sum of 6a, 6b, and 6¢) + 0
Valuation of Property that has Changed in Use during 2010 854,735
Total Valuation Adjustment (Sum of 4, 5¢, 6d &7) 2,281437
Total Estimated Valuation July 1,2010 80,520,260

Total Valuation less Valuation Adjustment (9 minus 8) 78,238,823
Factor for Increase (8 divided by 10) (.02916

Amount of Increase (11 times 3)

Maximum Tax Levy, excluding debt service, witheut an Ordinance (3 plus 12)

Debt Service in this 2011 Budget

Maximum levy, including debt service, without an Ordinance (13 plus 14)

Lot
& o5 &9

+ 3

State of Kansas
City

2011

Ameount of Levy
3,455,083

567,272

2,887,811

84,208

2,972,019

564,134

3,536,153

If the 2011 budget includes tax levies exceeding the total on line 15, you must
adopt an ordinance to exceed this limit, publish the ordinance, and

attach a copy of the published ordinance to this budget.

revised 8/06/07 Page No. 2



State of Kansas

City
City of Ottawa 2011
Allocation of Motor, Recreational, 16/20M Vehicle Tax & Slider
Budgeted Fund Budget Tax Levy Amt Allocation for Year 2011
for 2010 for 2009 MVT RVT 16/20M Veh Slider
General 2,122,880 217,214 3,105 1,590 0
Debt Service 567,272 58,043 830 425 0
Auditorium 86,131 8,813 126 64 0
Library 678,800 69,455 993 508 0
TOTAL 3,455,083 353,525 5,054 2,587 0
County Treas Motor Vehicle Estimate 353,525
County Treasurers Recreational Vehicle Estimate 5,054
County Treasurers 16/20M Vehicle Estimate 2,587
County Treasurers Slider Estimate 0
Motor Vehicle Factor 0.10232
Recreational Vehicle Factor 0.00146
16/20M Vehicle Factor 0.00075
Slider Factor 0.00000

revised 7/16/09

Page No. 3




State of Kansas

City
City of Ottawa 2011
Schedule of Transfers
Expenditure Receipt Actual Current Proposed Transfers
Fund Transferred Fund Transferred Amount for Amount for Amount for Authorized by
From: Te: 2009 2010 2011 Statute
General Airport 72,000 72,000 77,000 12-197
General Econ. Development - - - 12-197
General Community Services 28,293 28,000 30,000 12-197
General WWT Plant 224,000 206,044 210,000 | 12-1,188 12-197
General Risk Management 12,000 12,000 86,818 | 12-2615 12-825d
General Eguipment Res (PW) 23,000 46,000 70,000 12-197
General Equipment Res (PD) 52,040 28,560 49,0600 12-1,117
General Equipment Res (Fire) 79,500 79,500 84,000 12-1,117
General Equipment Res (Plan) 4,500 4,500 3,000 12-197
Econ. Development General - - - 12-197
Special Highway GO Debt 130,000 130.000 740001 12-1,119 19-119
Special Highway Equipment Reserve - 23.000 25,000 112-1,118 12-825d
Special Highway Capital Projects 45,863 - - 12-1,118 12-825d
Special Alcohol General 32,750 30,000 27,500 12-825d
Water GO Debt 30,692 81,018 101,000 112-1,118 12-825d
Water General 375,000 405,000 405,000 12-825d
Water Community Services 34,725 36,000 36,000 12-825d
Water Equipment Reserve 50,111 50,111 50,111 112-1,117 12-825d
Water Risk Management 12,000 25,000 68,710 | 12-2615 12-825d
Wastewater GO Debt 70,000 73,000 145,000 §12-1,118 12-825d
‘Wastewater General 195,000 225,000 225,000 12-825d
‘Wastewater Equipment Reserve 72,534 72,534 70,000 112-1,117 12-825d
Wastewater Risk Management 12,000 25,000 65,334 | 12-2615 12-825d
‘Wastewater Community Services 36,000 33,500 34,0600 12-825d
Wastewater WWT Plant 432,276 550,000 561,000 | 12-825d 12-6310
Electric GO Debt 417,000 - - 12-1,118 12-825d
Electric (General 995,000 1,025,000 1,025,000 12-825d
Eleciric Equipment Reserve 91,370 105,344 106,179 112-1,117 12-825d
Electric Risk Management 12,000 25,000 197,984 | 12-2615 12-825d
Electric Community Services 36,000 34,000 37,000 12-825d
Power Supply GO Debt 130,000 136,000 130,000 112-1,118 12-825d
Totals 3,705,654 3,552,107 3,993,645
Adjustments
Adjusted Totals 3,705,654 3,552,107 3,993,645

*Note: Adjustments are required only if the transfer is being made in 2010 and/or 2011 from a non-budgeted fund

revised 1/05/10

Page No. 4



G "oN abieq £0/90/8 posinal
LLL'STP'L | OLL'860°1 | SEE'S8BET | LTOPOEN 0£6'7L8°627 §59UPAIGIPUT [€)0 ],
LLLCSY 0LFPRE SEC°CLY 191°0£9 0E£6°LLTTI I3Q [BIO],
0 0 THT'st 093 SU6SI/E | S1/6-61/€ vy 60,996 08¢ |010T/SU/E | L661/1/8 | uroT diysIome sesuey
LLLOSY 06L°8T¢ 960°86T 96E£'09F | 10/6-10/€ | T0/6-10/C 889°2.7.°8 6ST EE]01 90°¢ FZOT//6 | S00T/L/T R) ueo] SUIAJ0OADY JLMM
000°6L1 089°6ST 000°0LT S06°T9I 10/01 10/4-10/01 000°$08°¢ 000°09T v ST {PTOT/T/ON | O0Z/1/9 SO WHSAS 21199[H
IO
0 0 0 0 0 SPUO IMUIAIY [¥)O,
Spuog anuaady|
000°0LL OFTFIL 000°S16 00F pEL 000565 LI spuog “OD [¢I0],
000°52 STI'bR 000°CE 6,670, 10/01  [10/01-10/40 000 SE'T 000'SFET vLe | 620T/1/01 [6002/1/21 MO, I3eM AN
00001 £99°LY 000°5Z1 SLGTHY LO/T 1O/OT-10/%0 0000086 H00°006°6 9lt  |8TOT/1/01 [L00T/81/3 uonesqng gN
000°S¢ £56°g¢ 000 0t r19°of T0/0T  [10/0T-10/40 000°590°1 006°590°T S8t |FE0T/1/01 (60046211 [ 98'Yq - $9A0))
000°0Z T €6T°TT 000°GT1 06652 10/01 10/01-10/70 000°0SL 000°091°1 0S¢ | SLOT/1/0T |SOOT/1/11 pemag pIgT 7 IoleA 38 PIEg
000°SY CRI¥E 000°S 80L°GE /60 [10/60-10/€0 000°5¢3 000°090°T b €TOT/LI6 | TOOT/L/6 (dey diy) 10(01] 9940
000°¢PL O0Tr'+6 000°651 078°66 10/60  10/£0-10/60 000°061°C 000°666'C R 1202/1/6 | 200T/Tis | 199 Wawaa1oguy mer]
000°061 Or0'E 000°0T 08¢°T1 16/€0  J00/60-F0/€0 000019 000°0.8°C 0T¢ 110T/1/€ |#00T/1/11 SuIpugay 07
“noﬁmw:n—o _m.ﬂu:m@
reduLg 1S2431U] redmouiig 152121U] redesurrd JEEYE 010" uef panss| [ WswLIney [ enss 193¢ Jo adA ],
1162 0107 an(y 21 Suipuesing wnowy sey jo Jo
ang] wnowy an(J noly hunowry Sureursag 1S0EU] are] are(]
SSANAALIAANI 4O INAWRLVLS

1102 BAEN() JO AUD)

Ao
sesugy Jo a1elg




0 ‘ON abed

L0/90/8 pastnal

"$3SEY2INd-058I] JOU D8 SUOLOESURI} Yons--151] jou op ‘aseyoind o) yusjur ou it Junuar/Furses] AJo10UK 918 N0A Ja

9¢5‘08 9¢0°z8 6£€°90L s[e10,

L8 ZrL'8 LSH'T 9€°CE 153 8y 600¢/1/11 s1omo ume’] 1oddoysserny-¢

POL' 1L 6L 1L 98¢ ¢0L P95 TEL 6F'S 081 600¢/1/1 O], WHORBLJ - JONUL T, 2T1-|

0 005’1 961" S68°CY 96°¢ 0t 800Z/L/L  FOLA UMOID pioy “201jod 8007-T

1107 010z 01071 vef (ledioutig Sutuuidog) % (StpuoA) aeq paseromg wajy
an( angg uQ adueeg paoueul] aey JPENUEOD | JoEnuo))

sJuswARg SJUAAR] jedroutrg Junonry 1S91a3U] Jo wa g,
[E10L

1102

Ao
sesuey Jo a91els

*NOILVJIDILAVd A0 ALVIOIIILIED ANV ASVHOUNJ-ASVAT TVNOLLIANOD 4O INAIWHALV.LS

BMEBRO JO AND)




State of Kansas
City

City of Ottawa 2011

FUND PAGE - GENERAL

Adopted Budget Prior Year Actual [Current Year Estimat¢Proposed Budget Year
General 2009 2010 2011
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 1,039,170 1,139,103 1,109,026
Receipts:
Ad Valorem Tax 1,944,200 2,122,880 Ixa0ouoom X X xRxxx
Delinquent Tax 75,477 86,700 88,434
Motor Vehicle Tax 195,809 220,859 217.214
Recreationa! Vehicle Tax 3,105
16/20M Vehicie Tax 1,590
Gross Eaming (Intangible) Tax 0
LAVTR G g 0
City and County Revenue Sharing 0 i 0
Slider 0] 0 ]
Sales Tax - Cigy 1,880,328 1,846,900 1,865,369
Sales Tax - City for Sewer Plant 224,000 206,040 210,000
Sales Tax - County 902,617 886,506 895,371
Transfer - Electric 995,000 1,025,000 1,025,000
Transfer - Water 375,000 403 ({0 405,600
Court Fines 241,935 255,000 257,805
Transfer - Wastewater 195,000 225,000 225,000
Franchise Tax Gas 329,835 350,000 364,000
Comp. Use Tax 334,127 335,000 341,700
Municipal Court Fees 167,122 108,193 109,275
Reimbursed Expense 234,205 270,000 270,000
Franchise Tax - CATV 82,720 80,500 81,305
Permits & Fees 89,169 110,000 105,000
Highway Connecting Links 58,394 58,500 30,000
Franchise Tax Telephone 51,187 47,067 47,067
Interest Income 65,978 71,000 95,000
Transfer - Special Alcohol 32,500 30,000 27,500
Burial 21,900 30,300 30,603
Cemetery Lot Sales 31,800 32,000 32,320
Liguor Tax 27,933 27,000 26,308
Rents & Leases 0 1,204 1,200
Miscellaneous 42,771 30,060 35,000
Dog License 6,858 8,000 10,600
License 13,680 14,140 14,140
Sale of Land G 0 0
Transfer Economic Dey 0 g 0
Rent - Airport 7,001 §.080 8,080
Uncoliected Ad Valorem -84,914 {94,500y
Interest on Idle Funds
Miscelianeous
Does miscellancous exceed 10% of Total Receipts
Total Receipts 8,526,544 4,805,951 6,727,886
Resources Available: 9,565,714 9,945,054 7,836,806
Page No. 7

revised 10/2/09



City of Ottawa

FUND PAGE - GENERAL

Adopted Budget Prior Year Actual |Current Year Estimat¢Proposed Budget Year
General 2009 2010 2011
Resources Available: 9,565,714 9,945,054 7,836,906
Expenditures:

Sub-Total detail pages Note should agree with detai 0 0 4]
Personne! Services 0,082,645 6,676,146 7,017,236
Contracial Services 786,861 932,077 900,947
Commodities 368,935 511,735 528,011
Capital Outlay 92,810 239,476 259,400
Transfers Qut
Airport 72,000 72,000 77,000
Econ. Development
Community Services 28,293 28,000 30,000
WWT Plant 224,600 206,040 210,000
Risk Management 12,000 12,000 36,818
Equipment Res (PW) 23,000 46,000 70,000
Equipment Res (PD) 52,040 28,560 49,000
Equipment Res (Fire) 79,500 79,500 84,000
Equipment Res (Plan) 4.500 4,500 3,000
Misc 27
Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate
MisceHaneous 711,925
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Expenditurg
Total Expenditures 8.426,611 8,836,034 10,027,337
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 1,139,103 1, 109, 020 o0 R XooaOnc X

2009/201C Budget Authority Amount: 10,070,868 9,627,307 Non-Appr Bal
fot Exp/Non-Appr Bal 10,027,337
Tax Required 2,190,431
Del Comp Rate: 0.00% 0
Amount of 2010 Ad Valorem Ta 2,190,431

revised 10/2/09

Page No. 7a

State of Kansas
City



City of Ottawa 2011
FUND PAGE
Adopted Budget Prior Year Actual |Current Year EstimaigProposed Budget Year
Debt Service 2009 200 2011
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 250,055 347,346 198,164
Receipts:
Ad Valorem Tax 530,433 567,272 | XXXXXXXAKAXXXXKXX
Delinguent Tax 24,370 25,000 25,000
Motor Vehicie Tax 60,146 61,489 58,043
Recreational Vehicle Tax 830
16/20M Vehicle Tax 431
Stider 0 0 ¢]
Special Assessments 85,273 73,809 74,000
Interest 2,158 2,000 2,300
Reimbursed Expense Income 0 0 g
Transfer from Wastewater 73,000 70,000 165,000
Transfer from Economic Development O 0 0
Transfer from Electric 408,000 438,000 447,663
Transfer from Power Supply Fund 130,000 130,000 130,600
Transfer from Water 30,692 31,018 131,296
Transfer from Capital Project Funds 48,017 0 0
Transfer from Special Streets 137,266 130,000 73,260
Estimated Unpaid Taxes 0 -28.3064 28,206
Miscellaneous 0 0 0
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Receipls
Tatal Receipts 1,526,355 1,560,284 1,879,317
Resources Available: 1,776,410 1,847,630 1,277,481
Expenditures:
Principal 785,000 915,000 870,000
interest 044,064 734,466 804,241
Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate
Miscellaneous 167,374
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Expenditur:
Fotal Expenditures 1,429,064 1,649,466 1,841,615
Unencumberad Cash Balance Dec 31 347,346 198,164 | oo Xz xxx.
2005/2010 Budget Authority Amount: 1,557,656 1,676,650 Non-Appr Bal
{ot Exp/Non-Appr Bal 1,841,615
Tax Required 564,134
Del Comp Rate: 0.00% G
Amount of 2010 Ad Valorem Tax 564,134

Page No. 8

revised 1/2/09

State of Kansas
City



City of Ottawa 2011
FUNI} PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH A TAX LEVY
Adopted Budget Prior Year Actual |Curmrent Year EstimatdProposed Budget Year
Auditoriam 2009 2010 2011
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan | 72,274 54,572 43,696
Receipts:
Ad Valorem Tax 80,890 86,131 | 000X XX XXX XXX EX
Delinguent Tax 5.026 6,000 6,180
Motor Vehicle Tax 9,800 9,337 8,813
Recreational Vehicle Tax 126
16/20M Vehiele Tax 64
Slider 0 1] 0
(ther Revenue 27,381 39,650 37,805
-3,876 4,275
Interest on Idle Funds 988 1,100 1,000
Miscellaneous
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Receipts
Total Receipts 124,085 138,341 49,713
Resources Available: 156,359 192,913 93,409
Expenditures:
Personnel Services 83,806 £6,788 88,467
Coniractual Services 44,219 32,227 52,813
Commodities 5,576 5,202 5,358
Capital Expenditures 3,126 5,000 5,000
Capital Improvement Y 0 22,773
Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate
Miscellaneous 13,000
Does miscellancous exceed 10% of Total Expenditm
Total Expenditures 141,787 149,117 157,410
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 54,572 43,696 ] xXX0XXXXXXXKXRKK
2009/2010 Budget Authority Amount: 269,101 222,025 Non-Appr Bal
ot Exp/Non-Appr Bal 187,410
Tax Required 94,001
Del Comp Rate:  0.00% 0
Ampant of 2010 Ad Valorem Tax 94 001
Adopted Budget
Prior Year Actual  |Current Year EstimatgProposed Budget Year
Library 2009 2010 2011
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan | 0 4 1]
Receipts:
Ad Valorem Tax 633,118 678, 800 XXAXKXAXKXLXXENXX
Delinguent Tax 25,709 25,000 25,000
Motor Vehicle Tax 68,729 73,455 69,455
Recreational Vehicle Tax 993
16/20M Vekicle Tax 508
Slider Y] 0
-33,93% -33,622
Interest or: Idie Funds 5 5 20
Miscellaneous
Does misceliancous exceed 10% of Total Receipts
Total Receipts 727,561 743,321 62,354
Resources Available: 727,561 743,325 62,354
Expenditures:
Appropriations 10 Library Baard 727,337 743,325 735,578
Additional Approporiation to the Library Board 1,898
Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate
Miscelianeous o
Does misceilaneous exceed 10% of Total Expenditug
Total Expenditures 737,557 743,35 3476
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 4 O] XX XXXXXXXXXXAXKXX
200972610 Budget Authority Amount: 780,388 743,615 Non-Appr Bal
ot Exp/Non-Appr Bal 737,476
Tax Required 675,122
Del Comp Rate:  0.00% g
Amount of 2010 Ad Valorem Tax 675,122

Page No. 9

revised 10/2/09

State of Kansas
City



City of Ottawa 2011
FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY
Adopted Budget Prior Year Actual Current Year EstimatProposed Budget Year
Special Highway 2005 2010 2011
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan | 77,500 70,169 28,669
Receipts:
State of Kansas Gas Tax 352,600
County Transfers Gas ¢ 0
State of Kansas Gas Tax 323,850 330,000 0
Transfers From General Fund 0 G 0
Reimbursed Expense 1,054 5,000 5,000
Transfer From Capital Improvement 36,920 0 0
Impact Fees 0 2,000 1,000
Miscellaneocus
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Receipts
Total Receipts 361,824 337,040 358,600
Resources Available: 439,324 407,169 387,269
Expenditures:
Contractual Services 7,054 22,500 22,500
Commodities 43,130 33,000 33,000
Capital Expenditures 143,108 170,000 210,000
Transfers 175,863 153,000 99,000
Miscellaneous 22,769
Dogs miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Expenditur
Total Expenditures 369,155 378,500 387,269
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 70,169 28.669 0
2009/2010 Budget Authority Amount: 423,757 434,930
Adopted Budget
Prior Year Actual Current Year EstimatgProposed Budget Year
Economic Development 2009 2010 2011
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 136,666 134,627 128,927
Receipts:
[nterest 1,450 1,100 1,100
Reimbursed Expenses 3,440 15,000 2,500
Building Permits {Note 1} 3,000 20,000 20,000
Other Rents/T-Mobile Lease 13,200 13,200 13,200
Interest on Idle Funds
Miscellaneous
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Receipts
Total Receipts 21,130 44,300 36,800
Resources Available: 157,796 178,927 165,727
Expenditures:
Engineering & Other Contractual 206,954 40,000 40,000
Ecenomic Development 715 10,000 10,000
Land Purchase 1,500 0 160,500
Miscellanecus 15,227
Does miscelianeous exceed 10% of Total Expenditur,
Totzl Expenditures 23,169 50,000 165,727
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 134,627 128,927 ]
2609/2019 Budget Authority Amount: 176,904 170,566

Page No. 1
revised 10/2/09

0

State of Kansas



City of Outawa 2011
FUNKD PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY
Adopted Budget Prior Year Actual Current Year EstimatdProposed Budget Year
Community Services 2069 2010 2011
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 1,919 2,701 2,941
Receipts:
Reimbursed Expense 300 a 0
Donations ] 0 0
Transfer from Wastewater Fund 36,000 33,500 13,500
Transfers from Eleciric Fund 36,600 33,500 33,500
Transfers from Water Fund 34,725 33,500 33,500
Transfers from General Fund 28,293 28,000 30,000
Miscellaneous
Does miscelianeous exceed 10% of Total Receipts
Total Receipts 135,518 128,500 130,500
Resources Available: 137,437 131,201 133,441
Expenditures:
Bea Martin Peck Shelter 48,139 45,540 45,540
Veteran's Day Parade 970 920 920
City Band 3,284 2,760 2,760
Chamber/Economic Dev. Agreement 48,000 45,006 48,000
Youth In Gov't Conference Activities 2,668 4,140 4,140
Ottawa Main Street 29,175 27,600 27,600
Jaycees Fireworks 2,500 2,300 2,300
Misc i 0 0
Miscellaneous 2,181
Does miscellanecus exceed 10% of Total Expenditur
Total Expenditures 134,736 128,260 133,441
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 2,701 2,941 0
200572010 Budget Autherity Amount: 144,130 131,193

Adopted Budget

Prior Year Actual Current Year EstimatdProposed Budget Year
Special Parks & Recreation 2009 2010 2011
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 34,167 47,965 41,825
Receipts:
Liquor Drink Taxes (Note 1) 27,933 26,350 26,308
Reimbursed Expense Income 0 0 0
Interest on idle Funds
Miscellaneous
Does misceifaneous exceed 10% of Total Receipts
Total Receipts 21,933 26,360 26,308
Resources Available: 62,100 74,325 38,133
Expendigures:
Supplies 135 3,600 3,000
Capital Gutiay 14,000 25,000 30,000
(O1d Depot Trail Match a0 G Q
Swimming Pool Filtration Payment 4] 4] 0
Playeround Equipment ] 4] 9,633
Contractual Services 0 4,500 4,500
Reserves 0
Miscellaneous 1,000
Does miscellaneous exceed 109 of Total Expenditur
Total Expenditures 14,135 32,506 58,133
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 47,965 41,825 0

2009/2G10 Budget Authority Amount: 39,172 55,668

revised 10/2/09

Page No. 11

State of Kansas
City



City of Ottawa

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY

2011

Adopted Budget Prior Year Actal [Current Year EstimatdProposed Budget Year
Special Alcohol 2009 2010 2011
Uneacumbered Cash Balance Jan | 9,823 3,006 1,366
Receipts:
Liquor Drink Taxes 27,933 26,360 26,308
Reimbursed Expense
Interest on Idle Funds
Miscellaneous
Does miscellancous exceed 10% of Total Receipts
Totzl Receipts 217,933 26,360 26,308
Resources Available: 37,756 31,366 27,674
Expenditures:
Transfer for DARE Officer 32,750 30,000 27,500
Miscellaneous 174
Does miscelfangous exceed 10% of Total Expenditur
Total Expenditures 32,750 30,000 27,674
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 5,008 1,366 Q
200572610 Budget Authority Amount: 39.222 33,323

Adopted Budget

Prior Year Acmal  (Current Year EstimatqProposed Budget Year
Equipment Reserve 2009 2010 2011
Unencumbered Cash Balance fan 1 173,771 968,844 933,140
Receipts:
Transfer from Electric Fund 91,376 105,345 106,179
Transfer fom Wastewater Fund 72,534 75,344 70,600
Transfer from Fire 79,527 79,500 85,000
Transfer from Police 52,040 28,560 50,000
Transfer from Water Fund 51,483 50,111 50,111
Lease Proceeds V68,706 0 o]
Grants 23,133 0 Q
Transfer from Planning 4,500 4,500 3,000
Transfer fom Public Works 23,00¢ 46,000 70,000
Transfer from Special Streets 0 23,000 25,000
Interest 9,441 10,000 16,000
Reimbursed Income 40,400 8,000 4,000
Interest or idle Funds
Miscellaseous
Docs misceflaneous exceed 10% of Total Receipts
Total Receipts 1,26,134 430,359 473,290
Resources Availabie: 1,391,905 1,399,203 1.406,430
Expenditures:
Equipment Parchase 33,819 13,301 880,751
Equipment Parchase (2008 Ariel Truck) ad 810 Q o
Equipment Parchase (2006 Mini Purnper, SCUBA} 105,661 9 0
Equipment Parchase Police Dept. 7.500 28,560 49,000
Eguipment Lease Purchase Police Dept. 34,542 19,260 0
Equipment Purchase Water 59,281 36,600 114,284
Equipmient Parchase Wastewater 45,655 53,502 121,857
Equipment Parchase Electric G 220,646 17,122
Equipment Lease Purchase Fire Dept. 71,794 71,794 71,794
Eqguipment Lesase Public Works 23,000 47,000
Misceflaneous 104,622
Does misceilaneous exceed 10% of Total Expenditurd
Total Expenditures 423,062 466,063 £,406,42%
Unencambered Cash Balance Dec 31 968,844 933,140 4]

2009/2010 Budget Authority Amount: 2,315,891 1,454,134

Page No. 12

revised 10/2/09

Stata of Kansas
City



State of Kansas
City

City of Ottawa 2011

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY

Adopted Budget Prior Year Actual Current Year EstimatgProposed Budget Year
Revelving Loan Fund 2009 2030 2011
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 105,613 125,708 145814
Receipts:
Agreement (Fashion) 18,874 18,874 18,874
Agreement (Crist Auto} 0 0 0
Lease Payment {COF) 0 0 4]
Agreement (Sears) {COF) 0 0 0
Interest 1,221 1,257 1,458
Reimbursed Expense 76,986 76,986 76,986
Misc 5] 4 0
Miscellaneous
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Receipts
Total Receipts 97,081 97,117 97,318
Resourees Available: 202,694 222,825 243,132
Expenditures:
Grant Proceeds for Fashion CDBG 76,986 76,986 76,986
Loans 0 0 166,121
Filing Fees 0 25 25
Miscellaneous
Does miscellanecus exceed 10% of Total Expenditur,
Total Expenditures 76,986 77,011 243,132
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 125708 145,814 0
200942610 Budget Authority Amount: 205,500 222,657

Adopted Budget

Prior Year Actual {Current Year EstimatqProposed Budger Year
Risk Mgt Reserve 2009 2010 2011
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan | 189,147 289,869 219,741
Receipts:
Interest 2,146 1,800 2,500
Transfer Airport 0 0 2,100
Transfer Auditorium G o 6.414
Transfer Water 12,000 25,000 68,719
Transfer Wastewater 12,004 25,000 65,334
Transfer Electric 12,000 25,000 197,984
Transfer General 12,000 12,000 88,318
Reimbursed Expense Income 181,732 23,000 30,000
Grant Funds 0 G 0
Misceflaneous
Dogs misceflaneous exceed 10% of Total Receipts
Total Receipts 231,878 113,500 461,369
Resources Availabie: 420,985 403,769 681,110
Expenditures:
Personnel Services G G Q
Contractual Services 56,842 82,400 400,976
Commeodities 14,190 28,000 29,100
Capital Expendifures 2,981 5,060 236,034
Iudgments and Claims 8,035 15,000 15,000
Storm Repairs 49,068 0 [
Transfer to Airport Construction 0 53 628 [§]

0 0 0
Miscellaneous
Does miscelfaneous excesd 10% of Total Expenditur
Total Expenditures 131,116 154,028 681,114
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 289 869 219,741 1]
2009/2010 Budget Authority Amount: 233,696 245,407
Page No. 13

revised 10/2/09



City of Ottawa

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY

200

Adopted Budpet Prior Year Actual {Current Year EstimatgProposed Budget Year
Water Fund 2009 2810 2011
Urencumbered Cash Balance Jan | 518,569 £30,291 716,437
Receipts:
Total Water Sales 2,160,232 2,330,685 2,419,875
Interest 6,673 10,000 15,000
State Fee 11,413 13,522 13,791
Reimbursed Expense 24,685 25,000 25,000
Service Instatlztions 3,446 9,101 9,153
Service Fee 38,851 40,000 42,000
Labor & Materials 0 2,000 2,000
Sale of Used Equipment 662 2,000 2,000
Miscelianeous 7,007 7,000 7000
Reconnert Fees 8,841 9,500 9,500
impact Fees ] 59,900 10,000
Other Rents (Sprint Tower Lease) 14,520 14,520 14,520
Surcharge 115,000
Misceliancous
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Receipts
Total Receipts 2,216,329 1,523,228 2,684,839
Resources Available: 2,735,898 3,153,519 3,401,296
Expenditures:
Personael Services 8932 521 935,452 995 609
Coniracnual Services 196,876 227,195 225,715
Commodities 217,196 280,475 312,475
Capital Qutlay 33,670 50,650 22,000
Capital Improvement 86,629 183,060 783,100
Debt Service 101,696 133,102 223,000
Transfers 577,019 597,129 660,830
Reserves ] & 178,567
Misceflaneous
Does misceltaneous exceed 10% of Total Expenditur
Total Expenditures 2,105,607 2,437,062 3,401,296
Unencuembered Cash Balance Dec 31 630,291 716,457 1]
2005/2910 Budget Authority Amount: 2929115 3,863,547

Adopted Budget

Prior Year Actual [Current Year EstimatgProposed Budget Year
Wastewater Fuad 2009 2010 2011
Unercumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 202,023 922,636 860,448
Receipts:
Sewer Service Charges 1,726,843 1,761,380 1,840,642
Transfer From General 0 0 {H
Special Service Charges 432,276 530,000 561,000
Impact Fees 2,086 5,600 5,000
Tap Fees 0 1,000 1,008
[nierest 10,208 12,000 13,600
Reimbursed Expenses 7675 10,600 10,000
Labor & Materials 0 5040 500

3,109 1,000 1,000
Miscellancous
Dogs miiscellanecus exceed 10% of Total Receipts
Total Receipts 2,182,197 2,348,880 2,434,142
Resources Available: 2,984,220 3,263,516 3,294,590
Expenditres:
Persozne] Services 570,891 571,173 608,090
Contractual Services 369,451 414,035 400,900
Commeodities 101,622 143,750 143,850
Capital Expenditures 201,709 298,075 812,000
Debt Service {Transter} 70,000 76,060 145,000
Transfer to Gegeral 195,000 223,000 223,000
Transfer te Electric Fund o 0 0
Transfer 16 Equipment Reserve 72.534 72,534 70,124
Transfer te Risk Manapement Reserve 12,000 25,000 63,334
Transfer ¢ Community Service 36,000 33,500 34,000
Transfer to WWTP Debt 432376 550,000 561,000
Miscell 225,293
Does miscelianeous exceed 10% of Total Expenditu
Total Expenditures 2,061,584 2,493,068 3,294,590
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 922,636 360,448 0
2002/2010 Budpet Authority Amount: 2,986,780 3325612

Page No. 14

revised 10/2/09

State of Kansas
City



City of Otiawa 2011
FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY
Adopted Budget Prior Year Actual Current Year EstimatdProposed Budget Year
Electric Fund 2009 2010 2011
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan i 1,975 934 2,517,940 2,799,526
Receipts:
Totzl Electric Sales 13,182,941 14,026,258 14,373,722
Interest 32,008 35,000 35,000
Fines & Fees 217,103 220,000 220,000
Remnbursed Expense 115,586 125,000 150,000
Misceilaneous 156,255 £0.000 75,000
Sale - Junk & Equipment 15,790 5,000 3,000
Labor & Maienials 34,711 43,000 45,000
Refunds (2005 reversed encumbrance) 36,926 35,000 35,000
Miscelaneous
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Receipts
Total Receipts 13,831,330 14,551,258 14,958,722
Rescurees Available: 15,807,264 17,069,198 17,758,248
Expenditures:
Personne! Services 2,212,820 2,318,679 2,457,296
Contractual Services 755,327 1,040,134 538,070
Commodities 8,237,246 8,997,100 10,160,600
Capital Outlay 67,073 344,415 271,400
Capital Improvement 365,488 330,000 443 000
Construction 0 0 596,232
Transfer to Bond & Interest 417,600 0
Transfer to General Fund 995,600 1,025,000 1,025,000
Transfer to Eqnipment Reserve Fund 91,370 105,344 106,179
Transfer to Risk Management Fund 12,600 25,000 157,984
Transfer to Community Services 36,360 34,000 371,000
Miscellaneous 1,525,496
Does misceflanecus exceed 10% of Total Expenditur
Total Expenditures 13,289,324 14,269,672 17,758,248
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 2,517,540 2,799,526 0
2009/2010 Budget Authority Amount: 17,607.503 17,790,220

Adopted Budget

Prior Year Actual Kurrent Year EstmatgProposed Budget Year
Admport Fund 2009 2010 2011
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan | 4,073 74 773
Receipts:
Reimbursed Expense Income 63 0 0
Rent 1,700
Transfer from Capital Improvement 361 0 0
Transfer - General 72,660 72,000 77,000
Interest on Idie Funds
Miscellaneous
Does miscellangous exceed 10% of Total Receipis
Total Receipts 72,413 72,000 78,700
Resources Available: 716,496 72.074 79,473
Expendituses:
Contractual Service 74,334 67,901 70,497
Caommnodities 1,614 3,400 4,700
Capital Cutlay G 0 3,503
Capital Improvement 474 0 Y]
Contingency Reserve
Miscellaneous 773
Does miscelianeous exceed 10% of Total Expenditur
Total Expenditures 76,422 71,301 79,473
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 74 773 O

2009/2010 Budget Authority Amount: 73,073 75,398
See Tab A

revised 10/2/09 PageNo. 15

Slale of Kansas
City



State of Kansas
City

City of Ottawa 2011

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY

Adopted Budget Prior Year Actual [Current Year EstimatqProposed Budget Year
WWT Plant Debt Fund 2009 2010 2011
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 525,956 472,980 503,788
Receipts:

Interest 4947 4,730 4,730
Transfers - Wastewater Fund 448 000 550,000 350,000
Transfers - General Fund 224 000 206,000 210,000
Interest on Idle Funds

Miscellaneous

Does miscelianeous exceed 10% of Total Receipts

Total Receipts 676,947 760,730 764,730
Resources Available: 1,202,903 1,233,710 1,268,518
Expenditures:

Principal 454917 466,396 480,777
Interest 252538 241996 228,790
State of Kansas Service Fees 22,468 21,530 20,355
Debt Prepayment 458,596
Miscellaneous 80,000
Dces miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Expendity

Total Expenditures 729,922 729,922 1,208,518
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 472 980 503,788 0
39 Budget Authority Limited Amount: 1,218,089 1,246,622

Page No. 16

revised 10/2/09



State of Kansas
City

City of Ottawa 2011

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY

Adopted Budget Prior Year Actual Lurrent Year EstimatdProposed Budget Year
KMEA Power Supply Fund 2009 2010 2011
Unencumbered Cash Bzlance Jan 1 869,051 857,289 803,874
Receipts:
Interest 9.621 9.000 ©.000
Refunds 444,860 410,640 410,640
Interest on Idle Funds
Miscellaneous
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Receipis
Total Receipts 454,481 419,640 419.640
Resources Available: 1,323,532 1,276,929 1,223,514
Expenditures:
Engineering 1 2,750 10,000 10,000
NE Substation Payment (Transfer GO Debt) 130,000 130,000 130,000
Capital Expenditures 3 G 0 0
Capital Expenditures (Distrib. Construction) 0 0 0
Principal Payment COPs for SE Substation 165,000 170,000 175,000
Interest Payment COPs for SE Substation 168,343 162,905 155,680
Bank Fees 150 150 1530
Capital Equipment 0 0 700,000
Miscellaneous 32,684
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Expendit .
Tatal Expenditures 466,243 473,055 1,223,514
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 857,289 803,874 G
19 Budget Authority Limited Amount; 1,314,296 1,252,483

Page No. 17

revised 10/2/09



City

{Published July 17, 2010}
State cof Kansas
NOTICE OF BUDGET HEARING
2011
The governing body of
City of Cttawa
will meet on August 4, 2010 at 7:00 PM at City Commission Chambers of City Hall, 101 8. Hickory for the purpese of hearing and
answering objections of taxpayers relating © the proposed use of all funds and the amount of ad valorem tax.
Detailed budget informaticn is available at The office of the Director of Finance and will be available at this hearing.
BUDGET SUMMARY
Proposed Budget 2011 Expenditures and Amount of 2010 Ad Valorem Tax establish the maximum Himits of the 2011 budget.
Estimated Tax Rate is subject o change depending on the final assessed valuation.
Prior Year Actual for 2009 Current Year Estimate for 2010 Proposed Budget for 2011
Actual Actual Amount of 201G} Estimate

FUND Expenditures Tax Rate * Expenditures Tux Rate * Expenditures Ad Valorem Tax | Tax Rate ®
General 8,426,611 25.211 8,841,034 26215 10,675,302 2,238,433 27.800
Debt Service 1,429,064 7.019 1,649,466 7.007 1,841,615 364,134 7.006
Auditorium 141,787 1.066 149,217 1.064 188410 95,001 1.180
Library 727,557 B.385 743,325 8.384 737,476 675,122 8.384
Special Highway 369,135 378,500 387,269
Economic Development 23,169 50,000 165,727
Comniunity Services 134,736 128,260 133,441
Speciai Parks & Recreation 14,135 32,500 68,133
Special Alcohol 32,736 30,000 27,674
Equipment Reserve 423,062 466,063 1,406,429
Revolving Loan Fund 76,986 77011 243,132
Risk Mgt Reserve 131,116 184,028 682,110
Water Fund 2,105,667 2,437,062 3,401,296
Wastewater Fund 2,061,584 2,403,068 3,294,590
Eleciric Fund 13,289,324 14,269,672 17,758,248
Arport Fund 76422 71,301 80,473
WWT Plant Debt Fund 729,922 726,922 1,268,518
KMEA Power Supply Fund 466,243 473,055 1,223,514
Totals 10,659,231 41.681 33,113,484 42.670 42,983,353 3,572,690 44.370
Less: Transfers 3,705,654 3,552,167 3,997,145
Net Expenditure 26,953,577 29,561,377 38,986,210
Taotal Tax Levied 3,402,593 3,455,083 XX TR
Assessed
Valuation 81,636,206 80,964,420 0,520,200
Qutstanding [ndebtedness,

Sanuary 1, 2008 2000 2010

G.0. Bonds 17,060,000 . 15,685,000 17,595,000
Revenue Bonds 0 0 ¢
Other 13,661,974 12,983,343 12,232,688
Lease Purchase Principal 77,958 787,782 704,339

Total 30,799,932 29,456,125 30,334,027

*Tax rates are expressed in mills

Scott D. Bird, Director of Finance

City Official Tide:




215§ $98j J8)uild

L L0 ‘S JequBAON SeJIdXS UOISSILLLOD Ay

T

A

eay0 Aoy

—

QA JO 105211 P Ol NOIK

S[HU t posesdxs ale $3JEI KU,

pue

oL LTOPES'OL STU9EKT EEGGEL0E oL
i 0__0_3& \f.mMOZ ’ ) GEL 9L H[L!Nm,m__..x‘ﬁ‘ ) ]‘mm\:F ““““ - prdinip g osuydng asear]
\w\§ ,\N § R8Y°TELTH TFEERG T o weTee : 30
* 0 0 SRILOY] ATAASY
000'665°21 DOO'ERYSH SPUDEL (YL
4 " 0BT ' frenuep
) SEAUPHOEPLT FUIPUTISING
4 DOT0C5 08 [T 90T L0 1§ uonen|E A
- DAGSIETY
XAHRRHCDDRN £80°S57E S5 20KE
0120863 TIE 195°6T ISR
A 755 . #59'50L°E SiagsuEL] S8
Digvy 069°2LGE CSE£86 CF 0L5Zy PREELLEE 185°1k TEC659°0F 5]
'ay 0102 “finp Jo _
>mU UlLL SIY} 2iCleq alld 0} Lioms pue DaqUasgns
i, 7 7 N Al SS0°ELK PT 99 pund fddng samod v
‘39T’ CTO'6TL ETHBTL PUNT 193] B LALA
g \KJ/L( ,_ M”.w.ﬂwm T0ETIL NN_H,ﬁ
\Emy ! 4 A7 AL L] ZLOEIE P Rl
] 065 60 % RA0'E0OFT ¥IE 1907
P 6T 10T'E TONLEr € 80..8 1T
‘Bnii sle Asyl [ENET] BZO 81 9LTER
TEILPT 110°LL 986'0L
PUB ‘Uli0j 188 SAOCE sjusWalels ay) Jo abpajmouy BTP o0 T R TH0ECy
) 00608 0SLTE
[euosiad sey aus Jeyl sAes Jsyun) jueyje puy e e L
PP EEL 19z°sEl BELVE
LTLSOT 00008 GO1'ET
kil 69T°L3E O0S'BLE So1%60¢
d ay PREY TEISLG 9LP'LEL P88 5TEETL SHE'S LSS LT
010¢ >_:_., Y >mb YiZL 8ty apew mc_mn_ co_#mo__m:.u [t H 100'56 017881 o'y L1E6r ] G901 LRV
! : YEI'POS JETE TP L00L 99bEP | 610°L VOOGTY T
>mn | 10} pleiSH BMBNQ PlES JO BNss >®U._3mw wmm.wm EEVREC C 70£5L0°01 [ IR 1z'6 HEEE]
SAU8 pue ._m_amm._ ayl ul Mumxm__n:a sem ‘payoene Loy NEL | %0, WAEA PY | Seinupuadxg + D19 REL [ETTTERE e FodmIpUaaA RN
it Q10F IO wnoty [y 1enoy
Qlesey sl yolym jo _mozoc B Jey; pue _Umco_EmE 57 300 199pnt] posodonT D107 30 Swwigsg Jea a1 BODZ 10) [¥1dY J6a j 100 g
._mt.mcmmkmﬁ QO;OC msH L.O CO:,GO:QDQ «w‘__“— wr_”_. ‘yonen za passosse Teug ap uo Auipuadap 2Bueyo o1 1walgns st oyey x| PAIRIINST
Ou_. ‘_OCQ >_®~M_UQEE_ m._.mmh _mj% ®>.a u_,O UOI&Q mrz_ 398png 1107 U1 JO SN WRLIINELT AT YSHQRISI KB [ WoIOTEA PV 10T 0 Wnouy puE sanipuadyd 1 1oz ipny pasoduig
: . AAVINWNS LA
@C_.__J_U MHCDOO U_.mm C_ Um—._m:DSQ Eﬁmmﬂ_:‘_._mwc_r_j “Bureay 18 AQETRAR 9 1M PUE JOURUL] JO JORDIL) u__m_oMch uM.H Em_n_m__wam st :o__n::ﬁ:__ zwﬁ_.s payiEa]
‘¥T) LIAIOTEA PB y 12 spunj 1j& Jo 256 pasodord ayi oy Bunura1 siakedxe Jo suonoalgo Supisasie
_mDMDC;COO Cwmﬂ wMS ._mﬂmamgmc e wEEm:MM_&iMﬂ Bﬂ ‘wcw Mﬂﬂ%ﬂm% ﬂmﬂ ._Wm: m_u_,furﬁa 1AWy’ UOISRInEN0DY K113 18 [Nd 094 e OT0Z ‘Y ISUBIY U0 193Ut Jj1a
Halym pue ‘ UNCD Ples Ul Jalell $SB|C puddes se S . o C o wMEN0 JO A1 ’ '
Sifew sU) 0} pajllupe Useq sey Jededsmeu yoiym | 10 fped Buidanc L
pue .co_ﬁmom_n:a |etlialei) 1o mzomm__m.“ _mbmb 2] : SNIIVAH LAOENTE 10 ADLLON
ou sf pue _wmmc.mv_ SE:OO Uipuely Ut uoieIn2lo
31D

felaush Jo pue ‘sesuey ‘AUNOY WPUBIY “BMENQD
fo Auny eyl u peysygnd sededsmeu Aep e

|eIoH EMENO

SESUEY JO Iaeal

{8102 2L Anp paustang}

38U} J0 J0YPT PUE Jaysiand st aus Jey} Uies pue yiesodep ‘uicss Anp jsiy Buisq 'abe nime| jo ‘dieys Auuesp

'8S "ALNNOD NITYNVHL ‘SYSNYY 40 31V1S



LIé'ﬁED_’S‘}'ll & 9/18, 1995

CHARTER ORDINANCE NO. _[Z ~95"
AN ORDINANCE EXEMPIING THE CITY OF OTTAWA, KANSAS, FROM KANSAS |
STATUTES ANNOTATED 79-1952, AND PROVIDING SUBSTITUTE PROVISIONS ON
THE SAME SUBJECT RELATING.TO THE LIMITATION ON.THE ANNUAL TAX LEVY
FOR LIBRARY PURPOSES. .

Be it ordained by the Goveming Body of the City of Ottawa, Kansas: : \

Section 1. The City of Ottawa, Kansas, by the power vested in it by Article 12, Section 3,
of the Constitution of the State of Kansas, hereby elects to make inapplicable to it and exempts
itself from Kansas Statutes Aznnotated 79-1952, which applies to sald city but not uniformly to all

» "cities and provides substitute provisions on the same subject as hereinafier provided.

Secticn 2. The govemmg body of the City of Ottawa, Kansas, is. hereby authorized and
empowered 1o levy taxes in each year at a rate of levy in any one year on each dollar of zssessed
tangible evaluation if said City of Ottawa, Xansas, for the following nan’ ‘ed purpose and ot to
exceed the following named rate:

Libra.ry'. ... 10 mills

Section 3. The Library Board shall recommend 1o the Governing Body .of the City af
Otlawa, no later than the Ist of Jume of each yzar, the amounts nocessrn’ for annual operations,
employee benefits and capital improvements for the Library.”

: Section 4. This ordinance shall be published once each week for two consecutive weeks
inthe official city newspaper.

Section 5. This is 2 charter grdinance and shall take effect sixty-one (61) days after final
- publication unless -a sufficient petition for & referendum is filed and a referendum held on the
ordinance as provided in article 12, section 5, subsection (¢)(3) of the Constitution of Kansas in
which case the ordinance shall becorne eﬁ‘ectwe if approved by 2 majority of the electors$ voting
thereon.

Pessed by the governing body of the C1ty of Oﬁawa, Kanses not Iess than 2/3 of ﬂze members
voting in favo; thereof, onthis L) dayof :S_z.&r{emé-é"r"‘ 1993 g

/fmﬁ

Mayor

Attes;:

AR -

Scoit D. Bird, City Cleck h -




St CHARTER ORDINANCE NO. L’jf"{*f'

AN ORDINANCE EXEMPTING THE CITY OF OTTAWA, KANSAS, FROM XANSAS
STATUTES ANNQTATED 79-1952, AND PROVIDING SUBSTITUTE PROVISIONSON
TEE SAME SUBJECT RELATING TO THE LE!HTATION ONTHE ANNUAL TAX -
LEVY"

BEIT ORZQAEED BY TEHE- GOVERNWGBODY OF TEZE CITY OF OTT. 1A’WA
HANSAS, -

Section 1, The City of Ottawa, Kansas, by the power vested in it by Article 12 Section 5, of the
Constitution of the State of Kansas, hereby elects to make inapplicable to it and exempts itself
from Kansas Statutes Annctated 79-1952, which applies 1o said city but not uniformly to all cities
and provzdes substitute prowszom on the same subject as hereinafter provided.

Sectmﬁ 2. The Governing Body of the City of Ottawa, Kansas, is hereby authorized and
empowered to levy taxes in each year at a rate of levy in any one year on each dollar of assessed
tangible evaluation of said City of Ottawa, Kansas, for the followihg named purpose and not to

exceed the following named rate; ‘ RN

= -

fr—id

Auditorium operating budget........ breeeeeereeenae 2 mills
Auditorium capitet improvement budget .....1 milt

Section: 3 The Auditorium Board shall recommend to the Governing Body of the City of
Ottews, 1o later than the 1st of June of each year, the amounts necessary for armua% operanons ._
enp‘ioyﬁe benefits and capital improvements for the Auditorium. : '

Section 4. This Crdinance shall be pubhshed once each week for two consecutive weeks in the
- official city newspaper.

Section 5. This charter ordinancs shall take effect sixty-one (61) days after final publication

. uniess a sufficieat petition for a referendum is filed and a referendum held on the ordinance as
provided in article 12, section 5, subsection (c)(3) of the Constitution of the State of Kansas, in
which case the ordinance shall become effective if approved by a majority of the electors Vc»?.mc
thereon. :

PASSED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OTTAWA, KANSAS, NOTLESS

T}E‘QX 2/3 OF THE MEMBERS VOTING IN FAVOR THEREOF, ON THIS DAY OF
NS f/ / , 1997
Mayor
tt 2% - {J
I N : .
Ct‘jv Cierk ’ '

Approved as to fo:m:




